

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 02, 2015, 4:05 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E

h/h

Supreme Court No. 91551-2

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT**

---

Spokane Entrepreneurial Center, Spokane County, Downtown Spokane Partnership, Greater Spokane Incorporated, The Spokane Building Owners and Managers Association, Spokane Association of Realtors, The Spokane Home Builders Association, The Inland Pacific Chapter of Associated Builders and Contractors, Avista Corporation, Pearson Packaging Systems, William Butler, Neil Muller, Steve Salvatori, Nancy McLaughlin, Michael Allen, and Tom Power,  
Petitioners,

v.

Envision Spokane,  
Respondent,  
and

Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution, Vicky Dalton in her official capacity as Spokane County Auditor, City of Spokane,  
Defendants.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
OF RESPONDENT ENVISION SPOKANE**

---

Lindsey Schromen-Wawrin  
Washington State Bar Number 46352  
Community Environmental Legal Defense Fund  
306 West Third Street, Port Angeles, WA 98362  
phone: (360) 406-4321, fax: (360) 752-5767  
lindsey@world.oberlin.edu

*Attorney for Respondent Envision Spokane*

October 2, 2015

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## Table of Contents

Argument.....	1
I. This case exemplifies the corporate power issues against which the people's democratic initiative right must be protected.....	1
II. Recognizing serious separation of powers concerns, this Court has maintained a general rule against pre-election challenges..	4
A. Judicial restraint is thus warranted, and justiciability must be strictly adhered to, in pre-election challenges.....	5
B. Justiciability and standing have always been integral threshold elements in declaratory judgment actions.....	6
III. Given the essential separation of powers issues in pre-election challenges, the courts should not set aside justiciability requirements in order to issue advisory opinions.....	7
Conclusion.....	9
Appendix: 1910 Spokane City Charter Provisions.....	i

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	4
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	4
<i>DeGrief v. City of Seattle</i> , 50 Wn.2d 1, 297 P.2d 940 (1956).....	8
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	6
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Deming</i> , 108 Wn.2d 82, 736 P.2d 639, 744 P.2d 340 (1987).....	7
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	5
<i>Minish v. Hanson</i> , 64 Wn.2d 113, 390 P.2d 704 (1964).....	4
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 911 P.2d 389 (1996).....	7
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Donohue v. Coe</i> , 49 Wn.2d 410, 302 P.2d 202 (1956).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Griffiths v. Super. Ct. in and for Thurston Cnty.</i> , 92 Wn. 44, 159 P. 101 (1916).....	4
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	6
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	8

### Constitutional Provisions

CITY OF SPOKANE CHARTER art. IX, § 81.....	2
CONST. art. II, § 1.....	2

## Secondary Sources

- Claudius O. Johnson, *The Adoption of the Initiative and Referendum in Washington*, 35 PAC. NW. Q. 291, 294 (1944).....2
- Lebbeus J. Knapp, *The Origin of the Constitution of the State of Washington*, 4 WASH. HIST. Q. 227, 239 (1913).....1
- Philip A. Talmadge, *Understanding the Limits of Power: Judicial Restraint in General Jurisdiction Court Systems*, 22 SEATTLE U.L. REV. 695 (1999).....5
